

August 14, 2023



Fellow Investors,

Each quarter, I write you to provide some perspective on the current environment for M&A deals, our recent dealmaking efforts, and new strategies we are employing to demonstrate to potential partners the value of Elah. One of the most common questions we hear is “how close has Elah come to getting a deal done?” Recognizing that in dealmaking – unlike horseshoes – there are no points for getting “close”, in our most recent quarter, we were as close as we have come to the finish line. Ordinarily we would refrain from discussing deals that do not transact, but because we believe the type and structure of this particular deal can be utilized in the future, we decided that it was appropriate to provide more insight.

Merging concepts I have written about in prior letters, the construct for the deal was a Continuation Fund transaction with a private equity owner paired with the transformation of Elah into a publicly traded private equity firm. The private equity firm loved the idea of working with a publicly traded vehicle with significant tax assets like Elah, as they believed, among other benefits, this would help distinguish themselves in future M&A processes.

Even more uniquely, however, the target portfolio business had recently been placed into this continuation fund in a transaction involving new limited partner capital buying out original investors, together with significant general partner ownership. After completing full diligence, negotiation, and documentation of the Elah transaction, a key limited partner requested that the general partner keep the business inside the existing continuation fund for its own investors’ reasons. As a key stakeholder across multiple funds, the general partner decided to comply with the limited partner’s request, and Elah and the fund parted ways.

As we have seen in other instances, deciding not to transact is the principal reason where our deals do not proceed, but is nevertheless frustrating. However, we now have a new arrow in our quiver for our private equity contacts, both new and old. In particular, we believe this strategy would work especially well for independent sponsors who would similarly benefit from a permanent capital vehicle for future deal fundraising. The initial feedback has been positive, and we look forward to our future meetings.

As for our quarterly financial results, our net loss of \$0.5 million in the second quarter of 2023 was in line with the past several quarters. Since we were working on the aforementioned deal for a period of time and navigating several structural changes, the deal costs have been recognized as incurred and spread over prior periods. Accordingly, you will not see a significant increase in operating costs this quarter. Our cash balance, including funds held in our Discontinued Operations, remains over \$10 million at June 30th.

As always, the management team and Board of Elah appreciate your support.

Respectfully,

Kyle Ross

CEO

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines



Elah Holdings, Inc.

Principal Address:
4514 Cole Avenue, Suite 1600
Dallas, Texas 75205

Mailing Address:
1934 Old Gallows Road, Suite 350, #T09301
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22182

805-435-1255

www.elahholdings.com

Investor Relations: ir@elahholdings.com

Stockholder Inquiries: stock@elahholdings.com

SIC Code: 7389

Quarterly Report
For the Period Ending: June 30, 2023
(the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our common stock was:

739,096 as of August 11, 2023

739,096 as of December 31, 2022

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934): Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control of the company has occurred over this reporting period: Yes: ☐ No: ☒

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

Current name of the issuer and any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes:

Elah Holdings, Inc. (May 9, 2018 – present); Real Industry, Inc. (June 1, 2015 – May 9, 2018); Signature Group Holdings, Inc. (June 11, 2010 to June 1, 2015)

The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; Please also include the issuer's current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

Elah Holdings, Inc. (the "Company", "we", or "us") is a Delaware corporation with active current standing. (Prior names for the Company: Real Industry, Inc. (until May 2018) and Signature Group Holdings, Inc. (until June 2015))

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception: N/A

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: N/A

The address(es) of the issuer's principal executive office: Elah Holdings, Inc., 4514 Cole Avenue, Suite 1600, Dallas, Texas 75205

The address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

☒ Check box if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐

If Yes, provide additional details below: N/A

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Computershare Investor Services
Phone: (800) 522-6645
Email: www-us.computershare.com/Investor
Address: *Standard Mail:* P.O. Box 43006, Providence, RI 02940-3006;
Overnight: 150 Royall Street, Suite 101, Canton, MA 02021

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

Common Stock:

Trading symbol:	ELLH
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	Common Stock*
CUSIP:	28413L 105
Par or stated value:	\$0.001 par value
Total shares authorized:	2,450,000 Common as of August 11, 2023
Total shares outstanding:	739,096 Common as of August 11, 2023
Total number of shareholders of record:	195 (incl. known DTC participant accounts) as of August 11, 2023

* Each share of common stock has a right attached in connection with the Company's Second Amended and Restated Rights Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2020, with Computershare, Inc., as rights agent (the "Rights Agreement"). See discussion below under subsection (A) of "Security Description" in this Disclosure Statement.

Elah has no additional classes of publicly quoted or traded securities.

Other Classes of Authorized or Outstanding Equity Securities:

Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock:

Exact title and class of the security:	Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock**
CUSIP:	N/A
Par or stated value:	\$0.001 par value
Total shares authorized:	5,000 Preferred as of August 11, 2023
Total shares outstanding:	None as of August 11, 2023
Total number of shareholders of record:	N/A

** Issuable only in connection with the Rights Agreement. See discussion below under subsection (B) of "Security Description" in this Disclosure Statement.

Blank Check Preferred Stock:

Exact title and class of the security:	Preferred Stock
CUSIP:	N/A
Par or stated value:	\$0.001 par value
Total shares authorized:	45,000 Preferred as of August 11, 2023
Total shares outstanding:	None as of August 11, 2023 (none designated as of August 11, 2023)
Total number of shareholders of record:	N/A

Security Description:

A. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights:

Voting Rights. Each share of our common stock has one vote on all matters submitted for action by the stockholders.

Dividend Rights. Subject to any preferential rights of any then outstanding preferred stock (none are currently outstanding), all shares of our common stock are entitled to share equally in any dividends that the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board") may declare from legally available sources. The decision to pay dividends is made by our Board and is dependent on our earnings, management's assessment of future capital needs, and other factors. We have not historically paid a dividend, and we do not expect to pay any cash dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable future.

Liquidation Rights. Upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, after payment in full of the amounts required to be paid to holders of any then outstanding preferred stock, all shares of our common stock are entitled to share equally (together with holders of any class or series of stock entitled to participate with the common stock in the distribution of assets) in the assets available for distribution to stockholders after payment or provision for payment of all of the Company's debts and liabilities.

Transfer Restrictions. Each of the Company's Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended (the "Certificate") and the Company's Rights Agreement contain transfer restrictions intended to prevent an "ownership change" within the meaning of Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Section 382") and thereby preserve the Company's ability to use its net operating losses (tax loss carryforwards). The Certificate prohibits, without Board approval: (i) acquisitions of Company securities if such purchaser's direct, indirect or constructive ownership would exceed 4.9% of the Company's then-current outstanding common stock, (ii) acquisitions of Company securities by persons then directly, indirectly or constructively owning more than 4.9% of the Company's then-current outstanding stock, and (ii) until May 9, 2023, transfers of stock by persons then directly, indirectly or constructively owning more than 4.9% of the Company's then-current outstanding stock.

The Rights Agreement provides that the Board can trigger the rights thereunder upon (i) acquisitions by persons or groups if such persons or groups would beneficially own more than 5% of the Company's then-current outstanding stock after such acquisition or transaction, (ii) tender offers or (iii) exchange offers, in each instance except as exempted under the Rights Agreement. To effectuate the mechanics of the Rights Agreement, one right attaches to each share of the Company's common stock, and once the protections of the Rights Agreement are triggered, each right entitles the holder to purchase one one-thousandth of a share of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock, thus allowing the holder to purchase at a heavily reduced price shares of the Company's common stock or, in the event of an unauthorized merger or business acquisition, the equity of a counterparty. Alternatively, once triggered, the Board may elect to exchange each outstanding right for one share of common stock or one-thousandth of a share of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock, or, for a limited period after trigger, to redeem the rights at \$0.001 per right. Copies of the Certificate and the Rights Agreement (including a full summary thereof at Exhibit C thereto) are available under the "Corporate Documents" section of the Company's website at <http://www.elahholdings.com/CorporateDocuments/default.aspx>.

Other Matters. The rights, preferences and privileges of holders of our common stock are subject to the terms of any series of preferred stock that may be issued in the future. The Company's common stock does not have preemption rights.

B. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or sinking fund provisions:

Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock. Of the 50,000 shares of the Company's Capital Stock authorized for issuance as preferred stock, 5,000 shares have been designated as Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock, and no shares are currently outstanding. The Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock exists to facilitate the tax benefit protections of the Rights Agreement, discussed in response to subsection (A) above.

Blank Check Preferred. The Certificate authorizes the Board to issue up to 45,000 "blank check" shares of preferred stock in one or more series, from time to time, and, with respect to each series, without stockholder approval, determine the designations and the powers, preferences and rights, and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, including the voting rights, dividend rights, redemption rights and terms, liquidation preferences, and conversion or exchange rights.

C. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders: Please refer to the Company's responses to subsections (A) and (B) above.

D. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company's securities that have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report: N/A

3) Issuance History

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:
No: ☒ Yes: ☐

B. Promissory and Convertible Notes

Indicate by check mark whether there are any outstanding promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer's equity securities: No: ☒ Yes: ☐

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations.

Elah Holdings, Inc. is a Delaware holding company that is continuing to execute the longstanding business strategy of Real Industry (and previously Signature Group Holdings, Inc.) of seeking to acquire profitable businesses in the commercial and industrial markets, supporting the performance of such acquisitions post-closing and managing legacy assets. We have historically operated through subsidiaries.

A key element to our business strategy is utilizing our considerable United States ("U.S.") federal net operating tax loss carryforwards ("NOLs"). Our federal NOLs were predominantly generated by legacy businesses, and as of December 31, 2022, total \$1.0 billion, approximately \$650 million of which begin to expire if not used before our 2027 tax year. The ultimate realization of our deferred tax assets, including our federal NOLs, depends on our ability to generate future U.S. federal taxable income through the implementation of our business plan.

B. Please list any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

The Company's direct subsidiaries are SGGH, LLC and Cosmedicine, LLC; all of the Company's subsidiaries are discontinued operations. SGGH, LLC, and its subsidiaries include the legacy operations of Fremont General Corporation and its subsidiary Fremont Investment & Loan, a diversified financial and insurance services business, which, by virtue of a series of asset sales and changes in operating strategy, became discontinued operations in June 2010, over ten years ago.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services: N/A

5) Issuer's Facilities

The Company does not maintain any facilities or own real property and is not a party to any lease. Our employees work remotely, and to the extent any employee utilizes office space from time to time, it is paid for on a month-to-month basis.

6) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

The table below sets forth certain information regarding beneficial ownership of the Company's common stock as of August 11, 2023 by (i) each of our directors, (ii) each of our executive officers, (iii) all of our directors and executive officers as a group, and (iv) each person, or group of affiliated persons, known to us to beneficially own more than 5% of our outstanding common stock. To our knowledge, except as otherwise indicated below, each of the persons named in the table has sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares beneficially owned, subject to applicable community property and similar laws.

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the SEC rules. In computing the number of shares beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of that person, shares of common stock subject to options, warrants, or other rights held by that person that were exercisable as of August 11, 2023, or will become exercisable within 60 days after August 11, 2023, are deemed outstanding, but such shares are not deemed outstanding for purposes of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

Names of All Officers, Directors or Control Persons	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer Title/Director/ Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding (* Less than 1%)	Notes, including Names of Control Person(s) if a Corporate Entity
Kyle Ross	Chief Executive Officer, President, Chief Investment Officer	Los Angeles, CA	4,332	Common	*	Shares reported include (i) 1,161 shares and (ii) 3,171 options to purchase shares that have vested in full (exercise price of \$64.29/share). These stock options vested over a three-year period, with full vesting in May 2021 (the "Option Terms").
Michael Hobey	Chief Financial Officer, EVP, Treasurer	Barcelona, Spain	1,775	Common	*	Shares reported include (i) 295 shares and (ii) 1,480 options to purchase shares that have vested in full (exercise price of \$64.29/share). These stock options vested on the Option Terms.
Kelly G. Howard	General Counsel, EVP, Corporate Secretary	Oak Hill, VA	2,968	Common	*	Shares reported include (i) 219 shares and (ii) 2,749 options to purchase shares that have vested in full (exercise price of \$64.29/share). These stock options vested on the Option Terms.
C. Clark Webb	Chairman of the Board; 5% beneficial holder	Dallas, TX	185,514	Common	25.10%	Shares include (i) 1,075 shares directly owned by Mr. Webb, and (ii) 184,439 shares indirectly owned jointly with Mr. Alpert through 210/RELY Partners, LP (the "210 Shares"). 210/RELY Investment, LLC is the general partner of, and may be deemed to beneficially own certain securities of 210/RELY Partners. 210 Capital, LLC is the sole member of, and may be deemed to beneficially own certain securities of 210/RELY Investment. Covenant RHA Partners, LP and CCW/LAW Holdings, LLC are the members of, and may be deemed to beneficially own certain securities owned by, 210 Capital. Mr. Webb is the sole member of, and may be deemed to beneficially own certain securities owned by, CCW/LAW Holdings. RHA Investments, Inc. is the general partner of, and may be deemed to beneficially own certain securities owned by, Covenant RHA Partners. Mr. Alpert is the President and sole shareholder of, and may be deemed to beneficially own certain securities owned by, RHA Investments. This description of the ownership of ELLH shares shall not be deemed an admission that such persons are, for purposes

						of Section 13(d), 13(g) or 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or for any other purpose, the beneficial owners of any securities so described, and Messrs. Webb and Alpert and the foregoing entities disclaim beneficial ownership of the securities so described, except to the extent of the pecuniary interest of such persons in such securities, if any.
Robert H. Alpert	Director; 5% beneficial holder	Dallas, TX	184,439	Common	24.95%	Shares represent the 210 Shares discussed above.
Randolph E. Brown	Director	Dallas, TX	22,123	Common	2.99%	Shares held by The Randolph E. Brown 5X5 Trust.
Richard A. Shapiro	Director	Stamford, CT	2,538	Common	*	Shares held in personal account.
Douglas Tabor	Director	Dallas, TX	35,750	Common	4.83%	Shares include (i) 25,750 shares held directly, and (ii) 10,000 shares held indirectly through Texas Time Express.
All Directors & Officers as a Group		--	255,000	Common	34.50%	
210/RELY Partners, LP	5% holder	Dallas, TX	184,439	Common	24.95%	Please see the discussion of the 210 Shares above. <i>Contact Info:</i> Caryn Peeples, 210 Capital, 4514 Cole Avenue, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75205
Goldman Sachs BDC, Inc.	5% holder	New York, NY	111,650	Common	15.11%	Pursuant to a Schedule 13D jointly filed by the entities with the SEC on May 18, 2019, Goldman Sachs Asset Management, LP (“GSAM”) reported it had shared voting and dispositive power over an aggregate 181,036 shares as follows: (i) 46,214 shares held directly by Goldman Sachs BDC, Inc. (“GSBDC”); (ii) 69,386 shares held directly by Goldman Sachs Private Middle Market Credit LLC; and (iii) 65,436 shares held directly by Goldman Sachs Middle Market Lending Corp. (“GSMMLC”, and such three entities, the “GS Purchasers”). Subsequently, GSAM informed the Company that as of October 12, 2020, GSMMLC merged with and into GSBDC and GSBDC holds all ELLH shares formerly held by GSMMLC. GSAM is an investment adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended, and serves as the investment adviser to each of the GS Purchasers, and as such may be deemed to beneficially own the ELLH shares beneficially held by each GS Purchaser. This description of the ownership of ELLH shares shall not be deemed an admission that GSAM is, for purposes of Section 13(d), 13(g) or 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or for any other purpose, the beneficial owners of the aforementioned securities directly held by each of the GS Purchasers. <i>Contact Info:</i> Peter Lim, GSAM, 200 West Street, New York, NY 10282.
Goldman Sachs Private Middle Market Credit LLC	5% holder	New York, NY	69,386	Common	9.39%	
OCM Opps 7b Real Holdings, LLC	5% holder	Los Angeles, CA	59,785	Common	8.09%	
						This is a fund owned by Oaktree Capital Management, LLC. <i>Contact Info:</i> Henry Orren, Oaktree Capital Management, LLC, 333 S. Grand Avenue, 28th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071.

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. None of the persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or
4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None; for more information on legal matters relating to the Company and its subsidiaries, please refer to Note 8 "Commitments and Contingencies – Legal Proceedings" of our quarterly financial statements for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2023.

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers:

Accountant or Auditor (Please note: Quarterly financial statements are unaudited.)

Name: Christopher Krogh
Firm: Baker Tilly US, LLC
Address: 15760 Ventura Blvd; Ste 1100
Encino, CA 91436
Phone: (818) 981 2600
Email: chris.krogh@bakertilly.com

The Company utilizes internal resources for its securities counsel and investor relations:

Securities Counsel

Name: Kelly G. Howard, General Counsel
Firm: Elah Holdings, Inc.
Address: 1934 Old Gallows Road,
Suite 350, #T09301
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22182
Phone: 805-835-1255
Email: stock@elahholdings.com

Investor Relations

Name: Michael Hobey, Chief Financial Officer
Firm: Elah Holdings, Inc.
Address: 4514 Cole Avenue, Suite 1600
Dallas, Texas 75205
Phone: 805-835-1255
Email: ir@elahholdings.com

All other means of Investor Communication:

Twitter: @elah_inc

LinkedIn: www.linkedin.com/company/elah-holdings-inc/

The Company's Press Releases are posted to <http://www.elahholdings.com/press-releases/default.aspx>

9) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☐ IFRS
☒ U.S. GAAP

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual):

Name	Title	Relationship to the Company	Qualifications
Kyle Ross	Chief Executive Officer, President, Chief Investment Officer	Employee	Mr. Ross has been the Chief Executive Officer, President, and Chief Investment Officer of the Company since May 2018. Previously, Mr. Ross held the CEO, President and CIO roles and was a member of the Board of the Company (then called Real Industry) from August 2016 to November 2017. Mr. Ross served as the Company's Chief Financial Officer from March 2011 to August 2016. Mr. Ross was part of the team that sponsored the Company's predecessor entity, Fremont General Corporation's ("Fremont") reorganization process in bankruptcy, joining the reorganized entity as an Executive Vice President in June 2010. Prior to participating in the Fremont bankruptcy, Mr. Ross was a cofounder of Signature Capital Partners, LLC, a special situations investment firm formed in 2004. Mr. Ross was directly involved in all of Signature Capital's investment activities. Mr. Ross began his career with the investment banking firm Murphy Noell Capital where he was directly involved in more than 20 transactions, including both healthy and distressed mergers and acquisitions, capital raises, and debt restructurings. Mr. Ross holds a Bachelor of Science degree and a Bachelor of Arts degree from the Haas School of Business and the College of Letters and Science, respectively, at the University of California, Berkeley.
Michael Hobey	Chief Financial Officer, EVP, Treasurer	Employee	Mr. Hobey has been the Chief Financial Officer of the Company since May 2018. Previously, Mr. Hobey served as President, Interim CEO and CFO of the Company (then called Real Industry) through its November 2017 to May 2018 restructuring period. Mr. Hobey was CFO of the Company from September 2016 to November 2017. Prior to that, he served as CFO of the Company's former subsidiary, Real Alloy and, prior to its acquisition by Real Industry in February 2015, Mr. Hobey served as the CFO of the Global Recycling & Specification Alloys business unit of Aleris. Mr. Hobey joined Aleris in June 2006 as Vice President, Corporate Development and was named Vice President and Treasurer in July 2009. Before joining Aleris, he served as Vice President in the Investment Banking Division at Citigroup Global Markets and held various positions with McDonnell Douglas and Boeing immediately following college. Mr. Hobey holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering from Brown University and a Master of Business Administration degree from the Sloan School of Management at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology.
Laura Contreras	Controller	Contractor	Ms. Contreras has served as the Company's Controller since mid 2018. She has over 25 years' experience in financial and operational management, with expertise with a variety of industries and serving companies in a wide range of stages (including growth, preparation for sale, evaluation of strategic alternatives or distress). Outside of the Company, she has served, <i>inter alia</i> , as the Chief Financial Officer of Cambelt International, Tropicale Foods, FocalPoint Partners and North American Breaker (a former subsidiary of the Company until January 2015), and the interim CFO at numerous entities in distress or bankruptcy. Ms. Contreras holds a Bachelor of Arts degree in Accounting from Colorado State University, Metropolitan State Campus, has received her CPA certification and is an Enrolled Agent.

The Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements with footnotes for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2023 are provided at Appendix A to this Disclosure Report. The Company's prior audited financial statements, including for fiscal years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the Company's unaudited quarterly statements, including for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2023, are also available on the OTCIQ website, as well as available on the Company's website, www.elahholdings.com, under "Financial Releases."

10) Issuer Certifications

Principal Executive Officer:

I, Kyle Ross, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this disclosure statement for Elah Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: 8/11/2023

/s/ Kyle Ross

Kyle Ross, Chief Executive Officer

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Michael J. Hobey, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this disclosure statement of Elah Holdings, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: 8/11/2023

/s/ Michael J. Hobey

Michael J. Hobey, Chief Financial Officer

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

We are including this cautionary statement to make applicable the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These interim quarterly financial statements and accompanying Letter from our CEO contain forward-looking statements, as defined in Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, which are subject to risks and uncertainties and are based on our current expectations, estimates, and projections about the businesses and prospects of the Company (“we” or “us”), as well as the beliefs and certain assumptions made by management. All statements other than statements about historical or current facts, including, without limitation, statements about our business strategy, plans, and objectives of management and our future prospects, are forward-looking statements. Words such as “anticipates,” “expects,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” “may,” “should,” “will” and variations of these words are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements speak only as of the date hereof and are subject to change. We undertake no obligation to revise or update publicly any forward-looking statements for any reason, unless otherwise required by law. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties, and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Accordingly, actual results could differ materially and adversely from those expressed in any forward-looking statements as a result of various factors.

Forward-looking statements may discuss, among other matters: our financial and operational results, as well as our expectations for future financial trends and performance of our business in future periods; our operating and transactional strategy; risks and uncertainties associated with our business, our strategy and the impact of our concluded reorganization under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (“Chapter 11”); the adequacy of our capital resources and financing capability; the Company’s ability to execute on its strategic plan to evaluate, finance and close potential M&A opportunities; our long-term outlook; our preparation for current and future market conditions; our ability to identify and negotiate with transaction partners, the operations and financial position of potential transaction partners, and the availability and terms of financing for potential transactions; potential changes in federal, state and local tax rates; the impact of international conflict, supply chain disruptions, COVID-19 and related matters (such as U.S. economic performance) on our business, our stock price or our ability to negotiate, finance and consummate a transaction; the impact of upcoming legislation or national elections; adjustments to the categorization of activities during or as a result of our Chapter 11 proceedings; the ability of the Company to classify, preserve and utilize the net operating loss tax carryforwards (NOLs) following the Chapter 11 proceedings and future transactions; and any statements or assumptions underlying any of the foregoing. Important factors that may cause such differences include, but are not limited to, changes in our cash needs as compared to our historical operations; volatility in the capital markets for financing acquisitions; the impact of U.S. tax legislation and any other changes in U.S. or non-U.S. tax laws on our operations or the value of our NOLs; our ability to successfully identify, acquire, finance and integrate companies and businesses that perform and meet expectations after completion of such acquisitions, especially when coupled with the effects of the current and near-term U.S. and global economic environment; our ability to achieve and maintain future profitability; our ability to control operating costs and other expenses; that general economic conditions may be worse than expected; that competition may increase significantly; adverse litigation; changes in laws or government regulations or policies affecting our current business operations and/or our legacy businesses, as well as those risks and uncertainties disclosed in the document entitled “Risks Factors relating to Elah Holdings, Inc.” available under the “Corporate Documents” section of the Company’s website at <http://www.elahholdings.com/Corporate-Documents/default.aspx>. These Risk Factors are incorporated into this Disclosure Statement by reference.

* * *

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements with footnotes for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2023 (“Q2 Financial Statements”) have been prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). They are unaudited and may not include all disclosures, information and footnotes that would otherwise be required by GAAP in a complete set of audited financial statements. The Company’s auditors have not reviewed the Q2 Financial Statements. The results of operations for an interim period may not give a true indication of the results to be expected for a full year or any future period. In addition, the unaudited, unreviewed financial results set forth below should not be viewed as a substitute for full annual audited financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP. In addition, as a result of rounding, some of the financial tables included in this financial report may not foot.

* * *

Appendix A: Unaudited Financial Statements for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

APPENDIX A

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

* * *

**ELAH HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**

(\$ in thousands, except per share and par value amounts)

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 10,192	\$ 11,575
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	156	67
Current assets of discontinued operations	400	402
Total current assets	10,748	12,044
Other noncurrent assets	201	235
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 10,949</u>	<u>\$ 12,279</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>		
Current liabilities:		
Trade payables	\$ 21	\$ 41
Accrued liabilities	384	517
Total current liabilities	405	558
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>\$ 405</u>	<u>\$ 558</u>
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)		
Stockholders' equity:		
Preferred stock, Series A Junior Participating; \$ 0.001 par value; 50,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding	-	-
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value; at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, 2,450,000 shares authorized, 739,096 shares issued and outstanding	1	1
Additional paid-in capital	36,978	36,978
Accumulated deficit	(26,435)	(25,258)
Total stockholders' equity	10,544	11,721
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ 10,949</u>	<u>\$ 12,279</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ELAH HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(\$ in thousands, except per share amounts)	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	6/30/2023	6/30/2022	6/30/2023	6/30/2022
Revenues	\$ 4	\$ 6	\$ 8	\$ 11
Selling, general and administrative expenses	484	484	1,088	1,107
Other operating expense, net	38	235	\$ 56	235
(Loss) from continuing operations before income taxes	\$ (518)	\$ (713)	\$ (1,136)	\$ (1,331)
Income tax expense (benefit)	-	-	-	-
(Loss) from continuing operations	\$ (518)	\$ (713)	\$ (1,136)	\$ (1,331)
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations, net of income taxes	(18)	\$ 185	(41)	281
Net (Loss)	\$ (536)	\$ (528)	\$ (1,177)	\$ (1,050)
(LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE:				
Net (loss) available to common stockholders	\$ (536)	\$ (528)	\$ (1,177)	\$ (1,050)
Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share:				
Continuing operations	\$ (0.70)	\$ (0.96)	\$ (1.54)	\$ (1.80)
Discontinued operations	(0.02)	0.25	(0.05)	0.38
Basic and diluted (loss) per share	\$ (0.72)	\$ (0.71)	\$ (1.59)	\$ (1.42)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ELAH HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(In thousands, except shares)	Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional	Accumulated	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Paid-in	Deficit	Stockholders'
					Capital		Equity
Balance, December 31, 2020	—	\$ —	739,096	\$ 1	\$ 36,888	\$ (21,039)	\$ 15,850
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	(1,866)	(1,866)
Share-based compensation expense	—	—	—	—	88	—	88
Balance, December 31, 2021	—	\$ —	739,096	\$ 1	\$ 36,976	\$ (22,905)	\$ 14,072
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	(2,353)	(2,353)
Share-based compensation expense	—	—	—	—	2	—	2
Balance, December 31, 2022	—	\$ —	739,096	\$ 1	\$ 36,978	\$ (25,258)	\$ 11,721
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	(1,177)	(1,177)
Share-based compensation expense	—	—	—	—	—	—	-
Balance, June 30, 2023	—	\$ —	739,096	\$ 1	\$ 36,978	\$ (26,435)	\$ 10,544

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ELAH HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(\$ in thousands)	Six Months Ended	
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net loss from continuing operations	\$ (1,136)	\$ (1,331)
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations	(41)	281
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:		
Share-based compensation expense	-	2
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(89)	(62)
Current assets of discontinued operations	2	19
Other noncurrent assets	34	74
Trade payables	(28)	37
Accrued liabilities	(125)	(97)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(1,383)	(1,077)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(1,383)	(1,077)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	11,575	13,940
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 10,192	\$ 12,863

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ELAH HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1—BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS

Elah Holdings, Inc. (“Elah Holdings”), formerly known as Real Industry, Inc. (“Real Industry”; Elah Holdings and Real Industry in these financial statements, the “Company”, “we” or “us”), is a Delaware holding company that is continuing to execute the longstanding business strategy of Real Industry (and previously Signature Group Holdings, Inc.) of seeking to acquire profitable businesses in the commercial and industrial markets, supporting the performance of such acquisitions post-closing and managing legacy assets. We have historically operated through subsidiaries.

A key element to our business strategy is utilizing our considerable United States (“U.S.”) federal net operating tax loss carryforwards (“NOLs”). Our federal NOLs were predominantly generated by legacy businesses, and as of December 31, 2022, total \$1.0 billion, approximately \$650 million of which begin to expire if not used before our 2027 tax year. The ultimate realization of our deferred tax assets, including our federal NOLs, depends on our ability to generate future U.S. federal taxable income through the implementation of our business plan.

On May 9, 2018 (the “Emergence Date”), Real Industry completed a court- and stockholder-approved plan of reorganization (the “Plan”) in its reorganization proceedings under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the Bankruptcy Code) in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware. This Plan centered around a \$17.5 million injection of new equity capital into our business in exchange for 49% of our new common stock, the compromise of more than \$30 million in preferred equity and accrued dividends in exchange for \$2 million and 31% of our new shares of common stock, the cancellation of all common stock and all other derivative securities and reissuance of new shares of common stock to all stockholders on the basis of an effective 1-for-200 reverse stock split, the payment or settlement of all allowed claims and debts in full, the forfeiture of the equity and interests of our former operating subsidiary Real Alloy Holding, Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Real Alloy”), the appointment of an entirely new board of directors, and the change of our name to Elah Holdings. As a result of these changes, we qualified to “go dark” from periodic reporting with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) as of the Emergence Date, as we and our stock met the SEC’s requirements of voluntary deregistration of our common stock under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 with the SEC. Our stock resumed trading on the Over-the-Counter Pink Sheets following the Emergence Date in late June 2018.

For additional information on the Chapter 11 cases of Real Industry and Real Alloy, please refer to our financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

NOTE 2—PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), and comprise the accounts of Elah Holdings, Inc. and its wholly owned and majority owned subsidiaries. As a result of rounding, some of the financial tables included in this financial report may not foot. The Company has evaluated subsequent events through the date of issuance of this financial report.

Discontinued operations

U.S. GAAP requires the results of operations of a component of an entity that either has been disposed of or is classified as held for sale to be reported as discontinued operations in the consolidated financial statements if the sale or disposition represents a strategic shift that has (or will have) a major effect on an entity’s operations and financial results.

At June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, discontinued operations include Elah’s subsidiary SGGH, LLC (“SGGH”), which includes the legacy activity of Fremont General Corporation (“Fremont”) and its former subsidiaries. See Note 3—*Discontinued Operations* for additional information about our discontinued operations.

Basis of consolidation

The Company evaluates its relationship with other entities for consolidation and to identify whether such entities are variable interest entities (“VIE”) and to assess whether the Company is the primary beneficiary of such entities. As of June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, the Company did not have any VIEs. All intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash on deposit at financial institutions and other short-term liquid investments. Cash

and cash equivalents are stated at cost, which approximates fair value due to their short-term maturities and market interest rates. All highly liquid investment instruments with maturities of three months or less are classified as cash equivalents.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents. The Company maintains its cash in checking accounts at federally insured financial institutions in excess of federally insured limits.

Use of estimates

Management has made a number of estimates and assumptions relating to the Company's assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities to prepare these consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate primarily to the valuation of deferred income taxes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method where the purchase price paid is allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and noncontrolling interest, if applicable, based on their estimated fair values. Any excess purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. Although the Company completed no business combinations in the periods covering these financial statements, this policy is still in effect in light of the Company's business strategy.

Fair value measurements

In accordance with ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, the Company defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that distinguishes between (1) market participant assumptions developed based on market data obtained from independent sources (observable inputs) and (2) an entity's own assumptions about market participant assumptions developed based on the best information available in the circumstances (unobservable inputs). The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels, which gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1—Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2—Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (e.g., interest rates); and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

Level 3—Inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

We endeavor to utilize the best available information in measuring fair value. Where appropriate, valuations are adjusted for various factors such as liquidity, bid/offer spreads, and credit considerations. Such adjustments are generally based on available market evidence and unobservable inputs. Financial assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. As of June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, there were no assets or liabilities carried at fair value on a recurring or non-recurring basis. As of June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and prepaid expenses were the only financial assets reported by the Company in continuing operations and there were no financial liabilities. The carrying amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheets for these financial instruments approximate fair value because of their short-term nature.

Income taxes

Deferred income taxes are computed using the liability method, under which deferred income taxes represent the tax effect of differences between the financial and income tax bases of assets and liabilities. As a result of generating operating losses since 2006, among other factors, the Company has determined that sufficient uncertainty exists as to the realizability of certain deferred tax assets and, as such, has placed a valuation allowance of \$233.7 million on its U.S. deferred tax assets as of December 31, 2022. U.S. tax benefits and related U.S. deferred tax assets will be recognized if the Company considers realization of the net U.S. deferred tax assets to be more likely than not, or to the extent that U.S. deferred tax liabilities are recognized in connection with business combinations.

Uncertain tax positions that meet the more likely than not recognition threshold are measured to determine the amount of benefit to recognize. An uncertain tax position is measured at the largest amount of benefit that management believes has a greater than 50%

likelihood of realization upon settlement. The Company classifies interest income as revenue and penalties as a component of income tax expense.

NOTE 3—DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

SGGH and its subsidiaries include the legacy operations of Fremont, a diversified financial and insurance services business, which, by virtue of a series of asset sales and changes in operating strategy, became discontinued operations in June 2010, over ten years ago. As of June 30, 2023, the majority of SGGH's approximately \$0.4 million in assets were cash and cash equivalents and receivables, and it maintained negligible liabilities. Additionally, it owns several subordinated residential mortgage backed securities ("RMBS") that have been valued at zero since 2008 as the cash flows received are not estimable nor predictable.

The results of operations, financial condition and cash flow activity of discontinued operations have been separately identified on the consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 4—INCOME TAXES

At the end of each quarterly reporting period, the Company estimates its annual effective income tax rate based upon the prior fiscal year end's audited financial statement. The estimate used for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 may change in subsequent periods. There was no income tax expense or benefit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 or for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022.

The Company and its subsidiaries file income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, as well as various state and local jurisdictions. With few exceptions, the 2016 through 2021 tax years remain open to examination. Due to the existing NOLs, the Company is still subject to audit for certain loss years prior to 2008 by the IRS and by various state taxing authorities as the NOLs for a particular year are utilized. In October 2016, the IRS notified the Company of its intention to audit the Company's 2014 federal tax return, although there has been no communication from the IRS in more than five years regarding this matter.

As of June 30, 2023, the Company has U.S. federal NOLs of approximately \$1.0 billion, which is the same as reported in its audited financial statement as of December 31, 2022. The U.S. federal NOLs generated prior to December 31, 2017 have a 20-year life and begin to expire after the 2027 tax year. Additionally, the Company has state NOLs in various jurisdictions, which aggregate to \$325.2 million before valuation allowances. Utilization of the NOLs and tax credits may be subject to substantial annual limitation due to "change of ownership" provision of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. The annual limitation may result in expiration of net operating losses and credit carryforwards before utilization.

NOTE 5—EQUITY

As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company's total issued and outstanding common stock was 739,096 shares. As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 the Company had an aggregate 8,120 options to purchase shares of Common Stock outstanding, and no other outstanding equity awards. 7,400 of these stock options were issued to the Company's executive officers on January 24, 2019; as of June 30, 2023, all 7,400 of these options have vested. The options have an exercise price of \$64.29 per share, which was equal to the current market value on the date of issuance. The Company valued the option grant at \$0.3 million using the Black Scholes methodology based on a ten year life, the 10 year US Treasury rate at date of issue for the risk-free rate, no dividends assumed and volatility of 50% which was based upon the Company's historic volatility. Options to purchase 720 shares of common stock outstanding were issued to a Company employee January 22, 2021. These options vested in full on January 22, 2022. The options have an exercise price of \$79.15 per share, which was equal to the current market value on the date of issuance. The Company valued the option grant at less than \$0.1 million using the Black Scholes methodology based on a ten year life, the 10 year US Treasury rate at date of issue for the risk-free rate, no dividends assumed and volatility of 50% which was based upon the Company's historic volatility. The Company recognized \$0 and \$2 thousand of expense related to all options in the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, respectively. No options were exercised, converted, forfeited or expired during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2023 or June 30, 2022.

NOTE 6—(LOSS) PER SHARE

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, earnings per share is computed by dividing net earnings attributable to the Company available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the June 30, 2023 and 2022 quarterly reporting periods, respectively.

The impact of all outstanding vested and unvested shares of common stock options are excluded from diluted loss per share as their impact would be antidilutive. The total potentially dilutive common stock equivalents from vested options at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022 were each 8,120.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share for our one class of common stock for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	6/30/23	6/30/22	6/30/23	6/30/22
(Loss) from continuing operations	\$ (518)	\$ (713)	\$ (1,136)	\$ (1,331)
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations, net of income taxes	(18)	185	(41)	281
Net (loss)	(536)	(528)	(1,177)	(1,050)
Numerator for basic and diluted loss per share	<u>\$ (536)</u>	<u>\$ (528)</u>	<u>\$ (1,177)</u>	<u>\$ (1,050)</u>
Denominator for basic and diluted loss per share—Weighted average shares outstanding				
Weighted average shares outstanding	739,096	739,096	739,096	739,096
Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share:				
Continuing operations	\$ (0.70)	\$ (0.96)	\$ (1.54)	\$ (1.80)
Discontinued operations	(0.02)	0.25	(0.05)	0.38
Basic and diluted (loss) per share	<u>\$ (0.72)</u>	<u>\$ (0.71)</u>	<u>\$ (1.59)</u>	<u>\$ (1.42)</u>

NOTE 7—SEGMENT INFORMATION

For the periods presented herein, the Company has operated as one single segment and continues to execute its longstanding business strategy of seeking to acquire profitable businesses in the commercial and industrial markets and supporting the performance of such acquisitions post-closing.

NOTE 8—COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Legal Proceedings

Each of Real Industry and SGGH have historically been named as a defendant in or as a party to a number of legal actions or proceedings that arose in the ordinary course of business. In some of these actions and proceedings, claims for monetary damages are asserted. In view of the inherent difficulty of predicting the outcome of such legal actions and proceedings, management generally cannot predict what the eventual outcome of the pending matters will be, what the timing of the ultimate resolution of these matters will be, or what the eventual loss related to each pending matter may be, if any.

In accordance with applicable accounting guidance, management establishes an accrued liability for litigation when those matters present loss contingencies that are both probable and reasonably estimable. In such cases, there may be an exposure to loss in excess of any amounts accrued. The estimated loss is based upon currently available information and is subject to significant judgment, a variety of assumptions, and known and unknown uncertainties. The matters underlying the estimated loss may change from time to time, and actual results may vary significantly from the current estimate. Therefore, an estimate of loss represents what management believes to be an estimate of loss only for certain matters meeting these criteria. It does not represent the Company's maximum loss exposure.

Based on management's current understanding of these pending legal actions and proceedings, it does not believe that judgments or settlements arising from pending or threatened legal matters, individually or in the aggregate, would have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Company. However, in light of the inherent uncertainties involved in these matters, some of which are beyond the Company's control, and the very large or indeterminate damages sought in some of these matters, an adverse outcome in one or more of these matters could be material to the Company's results of operations or cash flows for any particular reporting period.

RMBS Defense, Indemnity and Contribution Matters. In connection with residential mortgage-backed securities offerings (“RMBS Offerings”) involving loans originated by a subsidiary of Fremont, Fremont Investment & Loans (“FIL”), either or both of FIL and its subsidiary entered into loan purchase agreements, underwriting agreements and indemnification and contribution agreements, which contained or incorporated various representations and warranties relating to the loans. Investment banks involved in these RMBS Offerings have been sued in a number of actions concerning their activities related to subprime mortgages (“RMBS Actions”), where SGGH or its former businesses is not a named defendant. SGGH has received demands for defense, indemnity and contribution from defendants in various RMBS Actions. SGGH has rejected each of these demands on several grounds. There is no assurance that SGGH or its former businesses will not be named as defendants in additional RMBS Actions, be sued to enforce claimed rights to defense, indemnity and contribution, or receive additional demands for defense, indemnity and contribution. It is SGGH’s intention to vigorously defend any such claims, but SGGH cannot presently predict whether such claims will be pursued or what the outcome would be.

Subpoenas for Information and Documents. In addition to the above-described RMBS Actions, SGGH has received and responded to a number of subpoenas for information from federal agencies and other third-parties in civil litigation matters in which SGGH is not a defendant, but which concern home mortgage transactions involving Fremont’s origination and sale of whole loans, and certain RMBS Offerings.